

-and-

David B. Goldstein
RABINOWITZ, BOUDIN,
STANDARD, KRINSKY &
LIEBERMAN P.C.
61 Broadway, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10006
Telephone: (212) 254-1111

Dated: November 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. NEITHER SECTION 226 NOR CASE LAW PERMITS A FORCED SALE, ESPECIALLY WHERE LESS DRASTIC MEASURES REMAIN UNTRIED.....	4
A. Elting Does Not Squarely Address Shawe’s Forced Sale Argument.....	4
B. Even If Section 226 Permitted a Forced Sale, It Would Be Proper Only as a “Last Resort,” After Less Drastic Alternatives.	8
C. Elting’s Argument that Section 226 Authorizes Creating a Non-Contractual Right to a Control Premium is Circular and Barred by Elting’s Unclean Hands.....	13
1. Section 226 Does Not Give Non-Controlling Stockholders a Right to an Immediate, Unbargained-for Control Premium.	13
2. Elting’s Unclean Hands Bar Her Claim That “Fairness” Requires a Whole Company Sale So She Can Get a Control Premium.	15
D. Elting Misquotes the Sale Order’s Provisions for Review of the Custodian’s Decisions.	17
II. ELTING’S DILUTED “IRREPARABLE INJURY” STANDARD IGNORES STATUTORY LANGUAGE, CASE LAW, AND THE UNDISPUTED SUCCESS OF “THE BUSINESS.”	19

A.	The Court Applied the Wrong Standard for Determining Irreparable Injury Under Section 226(a)(2).	19
B.	Irreparable Injury to TPG’s Business Post-Decision Cannot Be Found Based on a Minor Dip in EBITDA.....	23
C.	Even If Harms Without Grave Financial Consequence Could Constitute Irreparable Injury to a Business in Some Cases, They Could Not Justify Intervention Under Section 226(a)(2) in This Case.....	25
D.	Elting Incorrectly Argues that Her Section 226(a)(1) Petition Makes Irreparable Injury Irrelevant.	27
III.	THE COURT DEPRIVED SHAWE OF CRITICAL EVIDENCE.	29
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Applebaum v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 812 A.2d 880 (Del. 2002)	14
<i>Bentas v. Haseotes</i> , 2003 WL 1711856 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2003)	5, 9
<i>Blaustein v. Lord Baltimore Capital Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1810956 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 84 A.3d 954 (Del. 2014)	14
<i>In re Books-A-Million, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5874974 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2016)	8
<i>Dakota Indus., Inc. v. Dakota Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 61 (8th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>EB Trust v. Info. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 9943-VCL (Del. Ch. June 17, 2014) (ORDER)	5
<i>Fulk v. Wash. Serv. Assocs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 17747 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2001) (TRANSCRIPT)	5
<i>Fulk v. Wash. Serv. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1402273 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2002)	5
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982)	21, 27
<i>Great Am. Indem. Co. v. State ex rel. Mills</i> , 88 A.2d 426 (Del. 1952)	5
<i>Hoban v. Dardanella Elec. Corp.</i> , 1984 WL 8221 (Del. Ch. June 12, 1984)	2, 22, 23

<i>In re Info. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 81 A.3d 278 (Del. Ch. 2013)	31
<i>Kerbs v. Cal. E. Airways, Inc.</i> , 90 A.2d 652 (Del. 1952)	5
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 2009 WL 554920 (Del. Ch. Feb 17, 2009)	9, 22, 28
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 2016 WL 614486 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 2016)	9
<i>Mundy v. Holden</i> , 204 A.2d 83 (Del. 1964)	5
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993)	14
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	4-5
<i>OptimisCorp. v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 5147038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 A.3d 970 (Del. 2016) (TABLE)	26
<i>Pure Power Boot Camp v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	30
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	17-18
<i>Rosan v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 13482 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 1990)	7
<i>In re Scovil Hanna Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 664-N (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006) (ORDER)	6
<i>Stengart v. Loving Care Agency, Inc.</i> , 990 A.2d 650 (N.J. 2010)	30

<i>Stephanis v. Yiannatsis</i> , 1994 WL 198711 (Del. Ch. May 9, 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 653 A.2d 275 (Del. 1995)	28
<i>In re Supreme Oil Co.</i> , 2015 WL 2455952 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2015).....	5
<i>TecSyn Int’l Inc. v. Polyloom Corp. of Am.</i> , C.A. No. 11918 (Del. Ch. July 14, 1992) (TRANSCRIPT).....	22
<i>Ueltzhoffer v. Fox Fire Dev. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 271584 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 618 A.2d 90 (Del. 1992) (TABLE)	14

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 162(a)	11
26 U.S.C. § 1361(b)(1)(D).....	11
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ernest L. Folk, III, <i>The New Delaware Corporation Law</i> (1967)	19-20
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> § 12.02[c] (2016)	20
